Senate Resolution 51

By: Senators Walker III of the 20th, Kennedy of the 18th, Lucas of the 26th, Gooch of the 51st, Hufstetler of the 52nd and others

A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending Tom McMichael upon the grand occasion of his retirement;
 and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Tom McMichael has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for his
service to the community through an illustrious 40 year career in banking and for his deep
personal commitment to the welfare of the citizens of Georgia; and

6 WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,
7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state, as evidenced by his
8 24 years of superlative service as a Houston County commissioner, serving Post 5; and

9 WHEREAS, he has further served in various roles on several boards and committees,
10 including the Warner Robins Chamber of Commerce, the Christ United Methodist Church
11 Administrative Board, and the Macon State College Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Tom's significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience and diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state have earned him the respect and admiration of his colleagues and associates; and WHEREAS, he is an honest and dedicated public servant who strives for excellence in allof his endeavors and whose primary concern is the efficient functioning of local government;

17 and

WHEREAS, Tom has served with honor and distinction with the Houston County Board of
Commissioners, and his vision and unyielding commitment will be sorely missed upon the
occasion of his retirement; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
 recognize and commend Tom McMichael for his efficient, effective, unselfish, and dedicated
 public service to the State of Georgia and congratulate him upon the grand occasion of his
 retirement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Tom McMichael.